## CITY OF BALTIMORE ORDINANCE \_\_\_\_\_ Council Bill 21-0165

Introduced by: Councilmembers Costello, Porter, Glover

At the request of: South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and

Management Authority

Address: 101 W. Dickman St., Suite 1000, Baltimore, MD 21230

Telephone: 410-493-0852

Introduced and read first time: October 18, 2021

Assigned to: Economic and Community Development Committee

Committee Report: Favorable Council action: Adopted

Read second time: February 7, 2022

## AN RESOLUTION CONCERNING

1	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL concerning		
2	South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and Management Authority		
3 4 5 6	FOR the purpose of reviewing the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and Management Authority and renewing the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and Management Authority if the Council finds that District and the Management Authority are effective and should continue; and providing for a special effective date.		
7	Recitals		
8	In 2016, Ordinance 16-509 was enacted, creating the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and Management Authority ("the District and the Authority"). City Charter		

Impact District and Management Authority ("the District and the Authority"). City Charter Article II, § 69(g) provides that the Mayor and City Council shall "review the effectiveness and determine the desirability of continuing the existence" of the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District every 4 years from the enactment of Ordinance 16-509. The City Council must now review the South Baltimore Gateway Community Impact District and Management Authority to determine the effectiveness and the desirability of continuing the District and Management Authority.

**SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE**, That, beginning at its second meeting in October 2021, the Mayor and City Council shall review and determine the desirability of continuing the District and the Authority.

**SECTION 2. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE**, That, if the Mayor and City Council find that it is desirable for the District and Authority to continue, the District and Authority shall continue for the next 4 years.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Underlining indicates matter added to the bill by amendment.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from existing law by amendment.

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

## Council Bill 21-0165

1	SECTION 3.	AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Resolution takes effect on the date it
2	is enacted.	

## Council Bill 21-0165

Certified as duly passed this 22 day of February , 20 22  President, Baltimore City Council	_
Certified as duly delivered to His Honor, the Mayor,	
this 22 day of February, 20 22	
Approved this 4th day of April , 2022	_
Mayor, Baltimore City	_
pproved for form and Legal Sufficiency his 28th Day of February, 2022.  Elena R SiPietro hief Solicitor	